

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

WILLIAM LEE and JOANNE McPARTLIN §
Individually, and as Representatives of plan §
Participants and plan beneficiaries of the §
VERIZON MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN, §
§
Plaintiffs, §

vs. §

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:12-CV-04834-D

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC., §
VERIZON CORPORATE SERVICES GROUP §
INC, VERIZON EMPLOYEE BENEFITS §
COMMITTEE, VERIZON MANAGEMENT §
INVESTMENT CORP, VERIZON §
MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN and §
THE PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY §
OF AMERICA §
§
Defendants. §

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Curtis L. Kennedy
Texas State Bar No. 11284320
Colorado State Bar No. 12351
Curtis L. Kennedy, Esq.
8405 East Princeton Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80237-1741
Tele: 303-770-0440
CurtisLKennedy@aol.com

Robert E. Goodman, Jr.
Texas State Bar No. 08158100
Kilgore & Kilgore, PLLC
3109 Carlisle
Dallas, Texas 75204
Tele: 214-379-0823
Fax: 214-379-0840
reg@kilgorelaw.com

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFFS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i-ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii-v

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

A. Standard for Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction3

B. Plaintiffs will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Temporary Restraining Order and Preliminary Injunction.....3

1. The Retirees Will Lose all Rights to Receive ERISA’s Mandated Disclosures6

2. Prudential’s Annuities Issued to the Retirees Will Not be Protected by the Uniform Federal PBGC Guaranty Scheme7

3. Prudential’s Annuities Issued to the Retirees, While Possibly Protected Against Prudential’s Creditors, are not Uniformly Protected Against the Retirees’ Creditors7

C. There is a Substantial Likelihood that Plaintiffs will Prevail in a Trial on the Merits.....8

1. The Transaction is Not One Contemplated and Permitted by ERISA8

2. There is a Substantial Likelihood that Plaintiffs will Prevail On Count One- Violation of ERISA Section 102(b), Failure To Provide Required Disclosure in SPDs9

3. There is a Substantial Likelihood that Plaintiffs will Prevail On Count Two- Violation of ERISA Section 404(a)(1), Breach Breach of ERISA Fiduciary Duties.....13

a. The Governing Plan Documents Allowed Only Transfers of Assets and Liabilities to an IRS Qualified pension plan, Not a Transfer From the Federally Protected Pension Plan Into an Insurance Company15

b. Verizon Defendants Violated the ERISA Fiduciary Duty of Loyalty and Duty to Act in the Best Interests of the Retirees	16
4. There is a substantial Likelihood that Plaintiffs will Prevail On Count Three- Violation of ERISA Section 510, Interference with Protected Rights.....	18
5. There is a substantial Likelihood that Plaintiffs will Prevail On Count Four- Claim for Appropriate Equitable Relief	20
D. Injunctive Relief will not Disserve Public Policy or Public Interest	21
SIGNATURE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amschwand v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 505 F.3d 342 348 (5th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Beck v. PACE International Union</i> , 551 U.S 96, 127 S.Ct. 2310 (2007).....	14
<i>Fischer v. Philadelphia Electric Company</i> , 994 F. 2d 130 (3d Cir, 1993).....	10
<i>Flanigan v. GE</i> , 242 F. 3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Harley v. 3M</i> , 284 F. 3d 901 (8 th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Heimann v. National Elevator Industry Pension Fund</i> , 187 F.3d 493 (5 th Cir. 1999)	14, 20, 21
<i>Howe v. Varsity Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 746 (8 th Cir. 1994), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 515 U.S. 489, 116 S.Ct. 1065 (1996).....	14
<i>Martinez v. Schlumberger, Ltd.</i> , 338 F.3d 407 (5 th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>McGann v. H & H Music</i> , 946 F.2d 401 (5 th Cir.1991), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Greenberg v. H & H Music Co.</i> , 506 U.S. 981, 113 S.Ct. 482 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 463 (10 th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753, 112 S.Ct. 2242 (1992).....	8
<i>Raymond v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1528 (10 th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc., v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 12 (1 st Cir. 1996).....	6

Schmidt v. Entertec Corp.,
598 F. Supp. 1528 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) at page 306

Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Company,
156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998)14

Stanton v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
792 F.2d 432 (4th Cir. 1986)5

Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993)10, 16

Wolf v. Coca-Cola,
200 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2000)5

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1022(b)11, 12

29 U.S.C. § 1054(d)(1)8

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)16

29 U.S.C. §§ 1132(a)(2).....20

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....12

ERISA Section 102(b)9, 10, 11, 12, 13

ERISA Section 206(d)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1054(d)(1).....8

ERISA Section 401(a)(1).....13

ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(A)16, 18

ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(C).....16, 18

ERISA Section 502(a)(2).....20

ERISA Section 502(a)(3).....12, 20

ERISA Section 51018, 19, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. 2509.95-1(c)8

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-3(d)(2)(ii)14
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3(l).....11, 12, 13
60 Fed. Reg. 1232813, 14
I.R.C Section 401(a)(13).....8
Uniform Federal PBGC Guaranty Scheme.....7
